Sixty-fourth Legislature

Second Regular Session - 2018

Moved by DeMordaunt

Seconded by Nate (34)

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES HOUSE AMENDMENT TO S.B. NO. 1284

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 2

On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 36 through 38, and insert:

"(4) "Boot" means a device used by a towing company or other entity to temporarily immobilize or disable a motor vehicle for purposes of enforcing parking restrictions.".

AMENDMENT TO THE BILL

On page 2, delete lines 15 through 49; delete pages 3 through 5; on page 6, delete lines 1 through 24, and insert:

"SECTION 3. That Section 49-229, Idaho Code, be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

49-229. INJURING VEHICLE. Except as authorized by section 49-1806, Idaho Code, aAny person who shall individually, or in association with one (1) or more others, wilfully willfully break, injure, tamper with or remove any part or parts of any vehicle for the purpose of injuring, defacing or destroying the vehicle, or temporarily or permanently preventing its useful operation, or for any purpose against the will or without the consent of the owner of the vehicle, or who shall in any other manner wilfully willfully or maliciously interfere with or prevent the running or operation of the vehicle shall be quilty of a misdemeanor.";

in line 25, delete "5" and insert: "4"; in line 33, delete "or parking enforcement"; and in line 34, delete "company".

On page 7, delete lines 1 through 22; and in line 23, delete "7" and insert: "5".

On page 8, delete lines 8 through 49; delete pages 9 through 13; on page 14, delete lines 1 through 17; and in line 18, delete "11" and insert: "6".

CORRECTION TO TITLE

On page 1, delete lines 4 through 6, and insert: "SECTION 49-229, IDAHO CODE, TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHEN A VEHICLE MAY BE INJURED AND TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS; AMENDING SECTION 49-1806, IDAHO CODE, TO PROVIDE"; delete lines 8 through 15, and insert: "SECTION 49-1812, IDAHO CODE, TO PROVIDE FOR CLAIMING OF BOOTED VEHICLES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.".